

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Miscellaneous Appeal No. 2969/2022

Indian Oil Corporation Limited (M.D.)

----Appellant

Versus

M/s Asal Durg Enterprises & Anr.

----Respondents

For Appellant(s)	:	Mr. Vikram Singh on behalf of Ms. Suruchi Kasliwal
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Vartika Mehra on behalf of Mr. Devi Dutt Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL

Order

12/02/2024

Counsel appearing for the appellant states that respondent No.2 is the performa-respondent and is under the capacity of an Arbitrator, therefore, he requests that service of respondent No.2 may be dispensed with.

Considering the prayer made by counsel for the appellant, service of notice upon respondent No.2 is dispensed with at the risk of the appellant. Service is treated as complete.

List for admission on 05.04.2024.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

(PANKAJ BHANDARI),J